

**STATE OF MISSOURI
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION**

At a Session of the Public Service
Commission held at its office
in Jefferson City on the 7th
day of January, 1998.

Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission,	)	
	)	
	)	
Complainant,	)	
	)	
vs.	)	<u>Case No. WC-96-236</u>
	)	
Ozark Water and Wastewater Management, Inc.	)	
	)	
	)	
Respondent.	)	

ORDER DISMISSING COMPLAINT AND CLOSING CASE

On January 24, 1996, this case was opened as the result of a complaint filed by the Staff of the Commission (Staff) alleging that Ozark Water and Wastewater Management, Inc. (Ozark) was in violation of its tariffs and a previous Commission order by failing to timely repay a loan obtained from the Environmental Improvement and Energy Resources Authority (EIERA). On June 13, 1997, the Commission issued an order accepting an agreement between the parties in which Ozark agreed to repay the delinquent amount in full no later than January 1998. On December 11, 1997, the Staff filed a motion to dismiss this complaint and close this case, stating that Ozark has made all regular monthly payments and monthly catch-up payments and is no longer in arrears. The Staff seeks to voluntarily dismiss this complaint and requests the Commission close this case. No other party responded to the Staff's request.

The Commission has reviewed the Staff request and attached payment schedule and finds that Ozark has made the requisite payments and

is no longer in arrears. The Commission will order this complaint dismissed and close this case.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

1. That this complaint is dismissed and this case is closed.
2. That this order shall become effective on January 21, 1998.

BY THE COMMISSION



Dale Hardy Roberts
Secretary/Chief Regulatory Law Judge

(S E A L)

Lumpe, Ch., Crumpton, Murray,
and Drainer, CC., concur.

Derque, Regulatory Law Judge